of a share-based payment transaction changes its classification from cash
settled to equity settled. These amendments did not have a significant impact
on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance
Considerations
The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use
on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on
the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating
to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an
entity initially recognizes the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability
arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or
receipts in advance, then the entity must determine a date of transaction for
each payment or receipt of advance consideration. This Interpretation did not
have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

LL Million

Impairment allowance
under IAS 39/IAS 37
at 31 December 2017

Re-measurement
impact of IFRS 9

ECLs under IFRS 9
at 1 January 2018

Impairment allowance for
Cash and balances with central banks - 62,873 62,873
Due from banks and financial institutions 1,752 4,443 6,195
Loans to banks and financial institutions - 281 281
Net loans and advances to customers at
amortized cost 443,762 46,900 490,662

Net loans and advances to related parties at
amortized cost - 13 13

Debtors by acceptances - 753 753
Financial assets at amortized cost  5,637 17,278 22,915

451,151 132,541 583,692
Financial guarantees and other commitments - 3,273 3,273

451,151 135,814 586,965

104

BL
O

M
 B

A
N

K
S.

A
.L

.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

2.4 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Certain new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are
not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2018, with the Group not
opting for early adoption. These have therefore not been applied in preparing
these consolidated financial statements. The most significant of these new
standards, amendments and interpretations are as follows:

IFRS 16 Leases
IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 Leases, for periods